

No. 20-16385

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
MARTIN J. WALSH, SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

WELLFLEET COMMUNICATIONS,
ALLEN ROACH, LIGHTHOUSE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,
NEW CHOICE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., and RYAN ROACH

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District
of Nevada (No. 2:16-cv-02353-GMN-GWF, Honorable Gloria M. Navarro)

SECRETARY OF LABOR’S ANSWERING BRIEF

ELENA S. GOLDSTEIN
Acting Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550
romhilt.dean@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Factual Background	4
a. The Working Relationship between Defendants and the Workers	4
b. The Agreements that Defendants Required the Workers to Sign	7
c. Defendants Kept Their Heads Low and Paid Off Complainants	9
d. The Nevada Unemployment Compensation Audit	12
e. The Department of Labor’s Investigation and Lawsuit and Defendants’ Efforts to Obstruct	12
2. Procedural History	16
a. Summary Judgment Except on Amount of Back Wages	16
b. Finalizing Amount of Back Wages and Entering Judgment.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27

ARGUMENT28

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANTS’ WORKERS WERE EMPLOYEES UNDER THE FLSA.....28

A. Defendants’ Argument that Their Workers Were Not Employees under the FLSA Because of an Internal Revenue Code Provision Is Meritless28

B. Applying the Economic Realities Analysis, the Workers Were Economically Dependent on Defendants and Therefore Were Their Employees under the FLSA.....33

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT DEFENDANTS’ FLSA VIOLATIONS WERE WILLFUL40

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.....48

A. Because Defendants’ FLSA Violations Were Willful, They Could Not Have Acted with the Good Faith Necessary to Avoid Liquidated Damages.....49

B. In Addition, the District Court Correctly Found that There Was No Dispute of Material Fact that Defendants Did Not Act in Good Faith.....50

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ADOPTED WHD’S METHODOLOGY AND CALCULATION OF THE BACK WAGES DUE.....54

A. The District Court Correctly Calculated Back Wages.....54

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Defendants’ Motion to Strike Eastwood’s Declaration56

C. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Rejecting Defendants’ Claim for an Adverse Inference.....58

V. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER ANY APPEAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE JUDGMENT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED THE MOTION IN ANY EVENT60

CONCLUSION63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>A.E. ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012)	61
<i>Acosta v. Off Duty Police Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2019)	35, 37, 39
<i>Akiona v. United States</i> , 938 F.2d 158 (9th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>Algaier v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 691 F. App'x 497 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	27, 40, 41, 44, 49
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	54
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	47
<i>Bratt v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 912 F.2d 1066 (9th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	37, 38
<i>Brock v. Seto</i> , 790 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986)	54, 57
<i>Browder v. Dep't of Corrs. of Ill.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	60

	Page
<u>Cases--Continued:</u>	
<i>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003)	42, 49
<i>Chao v. Self Pride, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. RDB 03-3409, 2006 WL 469954 (D. Md. Jan. 17, 2006)	57-58
<i>Cruz v. Int’l Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	60, 61
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007)	61
<i>Dole v. Snell</i> , 875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners</i> , 656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981)	33-34, 36, 38, 39
<i>Doucette v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , Nos. 19-35743 & 20-35269, --- F. App’x ---, 2021 WL 915378 (9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2021).....	61-62
<i>Elwell v. Univ. Hosps. Home Care Servs.</i> , 276 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2002)	49
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	31-32
<i>Esquivel v. Hillcoat Props., Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp.2d 582 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	29
<i>Finato v. Fink</i> , 803 F. App’x. 84 (9th Cir. 2020)	27

Cases--Continued:

<i>Flores v. City of San Gabriel</i> , 824 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2016)	27 & passim
<i>Goldberg v. United States</i> , 789 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1986)	58
<i>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 790 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986)	61
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994)	48, 61
<i>Hantz v. Prospect Mortg., LLC</i> , 11 F. Supp.3d 612 (E.D. Va. 2014)	47
<i>Haro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014)	40, 41-42, 49
<i>Heidingsfelder v. Burk Brokerage, LLC</i> , No. 09-3920, 2010 WL 4364599 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2010).....	29
<i>Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.</i> , 545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	40, 46

Cases--Continued:

<i>Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)	59
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	30-31
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	49
<i>Perez v. Oak Grove Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 68 F. Supp.3d 1234 (D. Or. 2014)	57
<i>Real v. Driscoll Strawberry Assocs., Inc.</i> , 603 F.2d 748 (9th Cir. 1979)	33-34, 39
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	31, 34
<i>Scalia v. Emp. Sols. Staffing Grp., LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2021 WL 666405 (Feb. 22, 2021)	49
<i>Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013)	36, 37
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 1J, Multnomah Cty., Or. v. ACandS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)	39

	Page
<u>Cases--Continued:</u>	
<i>Sec’y of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>SEIU, Local 102 v. County of San Diego</i> , 60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1995)	47, 53
<i>Serino v. Payday Cal., Inc.</i> , No. 08-56940, 2010 WL 1678302 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2010).....	29
<i>Singer v. City of Waco, Tex.</i> , 324 F.3d 813 (5th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Smoky Mountains Secrets, Inc. v. United States</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1316 (E.D. Tenn. 1995).....	29
<i>Tijerino v. Stetson Desert Project, LLC</i> , 934 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Kama</i> , 394 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2005)	48, 61
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	30
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	30
<i>Whitaker v. Garcetti</i> , 486 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2007)	60-61
<i>Yeti By Molly, Ltd. v. Deckers Outdoor Corp.</i> , 259 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2001)	59

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	30
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	30
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(2)(C)	30
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(3).....	30
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(4).....	30
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(5).....	30
29 U.S.C. 203(g)	30
29 U.S.C. 207(i).....	32
29 U.S.C. 213.....	32
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	48
29 U.S.C. 216(c)	2
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
29 U.S.C. 255(a)	40
29 U.S.C. 260.....	48, 49

Internal Revenue Code,

26 U.S.C. 3508.....	16, 28, 29, 32
26 U.S.C. 3508(a)	28

28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	2

Nevada Revised Statutes,

612.144.....	45-46, 52
612.260.....	12

	Page
<u>Code of Federal Regulations:</u>	
29 C.F.R. 778.117-.122.....	32
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Congressional Record, statement of Senator Hugo Black, 81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (1938).....	
	30
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure,	
Rule 4(a)(1).....	60
Rule 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
Rule 43(c)(2).....	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,	
Rule 56	27
Rule 56(f)(3)	22
Rule 58	21
Rule 60(b)	2 & passim
Rule 62.1	23, 27, 61
Federal Rules of Evidence,	
Rule 602	56
Rule 701	57
Rule 702(a).....	57
Rule 1006	57
